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SHEAR SCHEDULE
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MECHANICAL , PLUMPING and ELECTRICAL NOTES

Incandescent lights in clothes closet need 12" min, from combustibles, such as walls or edae of the helf,
measured horizontaly, Six inch horizontal dearance is dlowed for recessed incandescent light fixtures in
nsulated ceilings shall be approved, listed, zero-dearance insulation cover CIC) type.

Electrical disconnects for equipment such as well pumps, HYAC units, septic pumps, ete. shall be within sight
and 90" or less from the equipment.

Receptade alets () shall be spaced such that at any point along the wall at the floor level is not more
than 6" from a receptacle withaut crossing a doorway, Wall spaces greater than 2" in width shall be

A dedicated 20 amp circuit to serve the required bathroom outlets, This circuit cannot supply any other receptacles,

lights, fans, etc.
Provide Arc-Fault Circutt Interrupters CAFCY in all sleeping rooms.
In dwelling unibs 2 SMOKE DETECTOR

in the hallway or area giving access to each separate sleeping area, When the dwelling unit has more than one

shall be installed in each sleeping room at a point. centrally located

story and in dwelling units with a basement, a smoke detector shall be instdled on each story and in the
basement. In a dwelling unit where the ceiling heignt of 2 room, which is open to the hallway that serves the

LEDOEND

— ]

[

CEILING FAN WITH LIgHT

FLOURESENT LICHT FIXTLRE

16'0"x9'O" ROLL-UP DR,

provided with a receptacle. These receptacles shall be provided in kitchens, family rooms, dens, bedrooms, bedrooms, exceeds the ceiling heidht of the hallway by 24" or more, smoke detectors shall be installed in the ﬁ 0o
or similar rooms, hallway and in the adjacent room. Smoke detectors are to be supplied by the house wiring system, and have a
Counter top receptacles in the kitchen or dining room shall be spaced such that at any point long the wall at the battery backup and emit a signal when the batteries are low; and must be audible in all sleeping areas of ) aFl OUTLET
counter level is not more than 2" from a receptacle. Any counter space more then 12" wide shall be provided the bulding, _<J|>_ LICHT FIXTLRE
with a receptacle. Peninsular or island caunters are to be provided with a receptacle every 4", These NOTE: detectors may be sdely battery operated when installed in existing buildings. :
receptacles are to be located within 12" of the counter top and are not to be face up in the camnter. Counter Hose bibs and lawn sprinkler systems shall have approved back flow prevention devices., () OUTLET
tops interrupted by ranges, sinks, or other appliances shall be considered separate counters, Shower and tub-shower combinations shall be provided with individual control valves of the pressure balance or the
Kitchen counters shall be equipped with two or more 2O amp circuits for small appliances. The total umber of thermostatic miing valve type. @ RECESSED LICHT FIXTLRE
receptades needed <hall be equally divided between these circutts. Water heaters Caenerating a dlow, spark, or flame capable of lighting flammable vapors) shal be installed 18"
Electrical meter panels, sub-panels and discomects, such as at the air conditioner, require a minimum clear above the garage floor, SMOKE DETECTOR
working space of not less than 20" wide by 26" deep and 6'6"" high. seismic anchorage of the water heater to indude anchors of straps at points within the upper and lower one-third
A ground fault circutt interrupter COFCD @& is required for all 120 volt receptacles installed in bathrooms, of its vertical dimension, the lower anchor/ strap located to maintain a minimum distance of 4 inches above the controls, @ BATH FAN/ LIGHT COMBO LNIT
garages, outdoors where there is direct grade level access, in unfinished basements, under-floor areas and, A smooth metal duct for the dryer exhaust which extends atside with a back draft damper is required.
within 6" of the kitchen sink or bar sink. Receptacles in these locations which are for a dedicated purpose, Hydro-massage bathtubs and their associated clectrical components and all receptacles within 9" of them shall be PUONE JACK
such as for a clothes washer or central vacuum, may have a sindle receptacle which is not. protected by GFCI, protected by a ground-fault circutt interrupter as per 2001 CEC artide 680-70,
Efficient Lighting - High efficacy Ce.q., fluorescent) in all permanent lighting or controls is required, High Hot water pipes to the kitchen shall be nsulated Cprescriptive) [ 6 191C) 801, CABLE TV
efficacy in kitchens; high efficacy or motion sensor in bathrooms, utility rooms, garages, laundry rooms; high Replacement, windows shall be high efficiency Cprescriptive) [ & 152(b) 127,
efficacy or combined photosensor/ mation sensor for exterior lights; high efficacy or dimmer in other lighting; Duct sedling is required when air conditioner/ fumace is replaced or ducts are replaced Cprescriptive) [ 6 192(b) 1D E]
airtight can lights Cmandatory) . per 2009 Building Enerqy Efficiency Standards [5 190CK) 1,
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CALIFORNIA BULDING COPE CHAPTER 7TA REQUIREMENTS
NEW BULDINGS LOCATED IN ANY FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE WITHIN STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREAS OR ANY WILDLAND-LRBAN

INTERFACE FIRE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR WHICH AN APPLICATION FOR A BULDING PERMIT 15 SLEMITTED,
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS:

ROOFING:
- ROOFING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 7A AND CHAPTER 15, ROOFS SHALL HAVE AROOFING

ASSEMELY INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 175 LISTING AND THE MANUFACTURE 'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS,

- ROOF COVERINGS: WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING,
THE SPACES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED 1O PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBER, BE FIRE STOPPED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF No. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING.

- ROOF VALLEYS: WHEN PROVIDED, VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BPE NOT LESS THAN O.OI9-INCH (No. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 26" WIDE UNPERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER
OF No. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FLLL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY.

- ROOF QUTTERS: ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMLLATION OF LEAVES AND
DEPRIS IN THE GUTTER.

ATTIC VENTILATION:
- EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS; VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES AND CORNICES.,

- EAVE PROTECTION: EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7TA-2 OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIE

EXTERIOR WALLS:

- EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE APPROVED NON COMBUSTIELE OR IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY TIMBER, OR LOG

WALL CONSTRUCTION OR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STANDARD SEM IZT7A.

- EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS: EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION 10 THE
ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2" NOMINAL SOLID WOOPD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE
OF ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSLRE,

- EXTERIOR WALL VENTS: VENT OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO
THE STRUCTLRE OR VENTS SHALL BE SCREENED WITH A CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH /4" OPENINGS
OR TS5 EQUIVALENT,

- EXTERIOR GLAZING AND WINDOW WALLS: EXTERIOR WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, ALAZED DOCRS, AND GLAZED
OPENINGS WITHIN EXTERIOR DOCORS SHALL BE INSULATING-CGLASS UNITES WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR GLASS
BLOCK UNITS, OR HAVE A FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20O MINLTES, WHEN TESTED ACCORVING 10 ASTM E ZOI0O.,

- EXTERIOR POOR ASSEMBLIES: EXTERIOR DOCR ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM 10 THE PERFORMANCE REQUREMENTS OF
STANDARD SFM 1Z-7TA-1 OR SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIELE CONSTRUCTION, OR SOLIY CORE WOOP HAVING STILES AND
RAILS NOT LESS THAN 174" THICK, OR SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2O MINUTES WHEN TESTED
ACCORDING 1O ASTM E 2074 CEXCEPTION: NONCOMBUSTIPLE OR EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOP VEHICLE ACCESS
DOORS ARE NOT REQUIRED 10 COMPLY WITH THIS CHAPTER )

DECKING FLOORS AND UNPERFLOCOR PROTECTION:
- DECKING SURFACES: DECKING, SLRFACES, STARTREADS, RISERS, AND LANDINGS OF DECKS, PORCHES, AND BALCONIES

WHERE ANY PORTION OF SUCH SURFACE 15 WITHIN [O" OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
| SHALL PE CONSTRUCTED OF IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS AND PASS THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF

SFM 12-7TA-4,

2. HALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH HEAVY TIMBER, EXTERICR FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD OR APPROVED
NONCOMBUSTIELE MATERIAL

2. THE USE OF PAINTS, COATINGS, STAINS, OR OTHER SURFACE TREATMENTS ARE NOT AN APPROVED METHOD OF
PROTECTION AS REQUIRED IN THIS CHAPTER.

UNDERFLOOR AND APPENDAGES PROTECTION:

- UNPERSIDE OF APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS: THE UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING

APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN THE IGNITION-RESISTANT INTECRITY OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OR THE
PROJECTION SHALL BE ENCLOSED 10 THE GRAVE

- UNENCLOSED INPERFLOCR PROJECTION: BULDINGS SHALL HAVE ALL UNDERFLOCR AREAS ENCLOSED 10 THE ORAVE
THE SAME AS EXTERIOR WALL REQUIREMENTS,. CEXCEPTION: THE COMPLETE ENCLOSLRE OF UNVER FLOOR AREAS MAY BE
OMITTED WHERE THE UNDERSIDE OF ALL EXPOSED FLOORS, EXPOSED STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, BEAMS AND SUPPORTING WALLS ARE
PROTECTED AS REQUIRED WITH EXTERIOR IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION OR BE HEAVY TIMPER,

PEFENSIPLE SPACE.
- PRIOR 10 BULDING PERMIT FINAL APPROVAL THE PROPERTY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE VEGETATION CLEARANCE

REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN CALIFORNIA PLELIC RESOLRCES COPE 4291 CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT COPE SECTION 21182,

- THE ENFORCEMENT OF DEFENSIBLE SPACE AND INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE LOCAL FIRE JURISDICTION
HAVING AUTHORITY.

- S5EE CAL-FIRE HANDOUTS FOR HOW 1O OBTAIN DEFENSIPLE SPACE ZONES WHICH INCLUPE: FIREBREAK WITHIN 20" OF
EACH BULDING OR STRUCTLRE, DEAD AND DYING WOOPY SURFACE FUELS SHALL BE REMOVED, POWNLOGS OR STUMPS, FLEL
SEPARATION, AND DEFENSIELE SPACE WITH CONTINUOUS TREE CANCFY.

NALING SCHEDLLE - CBC TAPLE NO. 22049 |

FASTENING SCHEDLLE
CONNECTION FASTENING ™ LOCATION
[, JOIST 10 SlLL OR GIRVER % - 8d COMMON ( 2/5"x O.121')
2 -2 021" NALS TOENAL
2 - 2" |4 OACE STAPLES
2. BRIDGING TO JOIST 7 - 8d COMMON ( Z2/"'x O.1Z1")
2 -2 Ol2I" NALS TOENAIL EACHEND
2 -2 14 GACE STAPLES
2. 1"x6" SBFLOOR OR LESS 10 EACH JOIST 2 - 84 COMMON (25" x O.1Z1") FACE NALL
4, WIDER THAN ["'x &' SUBFLOCR TO EA. JOIST % - 84 COMMON (245" x O.121") FACE NALL

5. 2" UPFLOCR 10 JOIST OR GIRVER

2 - 164 COMMON (Z)5"x O162'")

BLIND AND FACE NAL

6. SOLE PLATE 10 JOIST OR BLOCKING

SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING AT BRACED
WALL PANEL

|64 COMMON (25" O.125") e 16" o.c.
2 O2I" NALS @ 8" o.c.

2114 OAGE STAPLES AT 12" oc

2" - 16d (24" OI25'") e l6"
4-2"%OIZI"NALS e 16"

4 -2 14 OAGE STAPLES PER 16"

TYPICAL FACE NAL

BRACED WALL PANELS

7. TOP PLATE 10 ST

- 16d COMMON (2/4"'x 0162
-2 Ol NALS

-2 14 GACE STAPLES

END NAL

8. ST 10 SOLE PLAT

- 84 COMMON (25" 071"
-2 O 121" NALS

-2 |4 GAGE STAPLES

- 16d COMMON (2/5"x O162')
-2 OIZI" NALS

-2 |4 GAGE STAPLES

OV VN O s OO N

TOENAL

END NAL

FASTENING SCHEDLLE
CONNECTION FASTENING 2" LOCATION
I7. CELING JOISTS, LAPS OVER PARTITIONS 2 - 16d COMMON (2/5"x O162") MN,
(SEE SECTION 220810 41, TABLE 22081041 TAPLE 22081041 FACE NAL
4 -2 Ol2I" NALS
4 -2 |14 OAGE STAPLES
18, CEILING JOI5TS 10 PARALLEL RAFTERS 2 - 16d COMMON (Z/4"x O162") MN,
(SEE SECTION 22081041, TABLE 2208104 TAPLE 22081041 FACE NAL
4 -2 Ol2I" NALS
4 -2 |14 OAGE STAPLES
19, RAFTER TO PLATE % - Bd COMMON (Z/5"'x O.121")
(SEE SECTION 22081011, TABLE 220810 2 -2 OI21" NALS TOENAL
2 -2 14 OGAGE STAPLES
20, " DIAGONAL BRACE 10 EACH STUD AND PLATE 2 - Bd COMMON (2/4"'x O.121")
2 -2"¢O2I" NALS FACE NAL
2 -2 14 GACE STAPLES
2. "% 8" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING % - 84 COMMON (Z/"'x O.121") FACE NAL
22, WIPER THAN I''x 8" SHEATHING 10 EACH BEARING % - 84 COMMON (25"« O.1Z1") FACE NAL
2%, BULT-UP CORNER S5TWPS l6d COMMON (2/5"x O.162") 24" oc.
2% OI21" NALS 16" o.c.
2! |4 GAGE STAPLES 16" o.c.

9. DOUPLE 5TUDS

|64 COMMON (24" O129') @ 24" o,
2 OIZI" NALS @ 8" o.c.
2" |4 GAGE STAPLES @ 8" oc,

FACE NALL

24, BULT-UP GIRVER PEAMS

20d COMMON (4"x O192"") @ 22" o.c.
2 O21" NAL @ 24" o.c.

2! 14 GAGE STAPLE @ 24" oc,

2 - 204 COMMON (4"x O192')

2 -2 OI21" NALS

2 - 2" |4 OGAGE STAPLES

FACE NAL e TOP AND BOTTOM
STAGGERED ON OFFPOSIE SIDES

FACE NAL @ ENDS AND @ EA. SPLICE

29, 2" PLANKS

l6d COMMON (2/5''x Ol62'")

@ EACH PEARING

1O, POUPLE TOP PLATES

DOUPLE 10P PLATES

16d (4" O.125") e 16" o.c.
2 OL2I" NALS @ 12" oc,

2114 GAGE STAPLES @ 12" oc

8 - 16d COMMON (244"« O162'")
12 - 2" OI21" NALS

12 - 2" 14 GACE STAPLES

TYPICAL FACE NAL

LAP SPLICE

26. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER

W

-10d COMMON (2" O 148')
-2 Q21" NALS
-2 |4 GAGE STAPLES

FACE NAL

Il BLOCKING BETWEEN JOINTS OR RAFTERS 10 T0F PLATE

% - 8d COMMON (2/,"x O.1Z1')
2 -2 OJ21" NALS
2 - 2" |4 OACE STAPLES

TOENAL

27, JACKRAFTER TO HP

-10d COMMON (2" O 148"
-2 OIZI" NAL

-2 |4 OACE STAPLE

-16d COMMON (%/5"'x Ol62'")
-2 Ol21" NALS

-2 14 OAGE STAPLES

OV OV N S O s

TOENAL

FACE NALL

12, KIM JOIST 10 10P PLATE

84 (24" OlzI") e 6" oc.
2 OIZI" NALS @ 6" o.c.
214 OACE STAPLE @ 6" o.c.

TOENAL

12, T0P PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS

2 - l6d COMMON (2/4"'x O.162')
2 -2 O21" NALS
2 - 2" |4 OACE STAPLES

FACE NAL

28, ROOF RAFTER 10 2-BY RDGE BEAM

-16d COMMON (5"« O162'")
-2 Ol NAL

-2 14 OACE STAPLE

-16d COMMON (25"« O162'")
-2 Ol21" NALS

-2 |4 OAGE STAPLES

OV OV O YN

TOENAL

FACE NALL

14, CONTINUOUS HEAVER, TWO PIECES

|6d COMMON (2/)"'x O162'")

16" 0.c. LONG EDGE

29, JOIST 10 BAND JOIST

- 16d COMMON (2/5"x O162')
-2 Q21" NALS

4 -2 |14 OAGE STAPLES

BN

FACE NAL

1%, CEILING JOISTS 10 10P PLATE % - 8d COMMON (2/,"x O.1Z1I')
5 -2 OI21" NALS TOENAL
5 -2 14 GAGE STAPLES

16, CONTINUOUS HEAVER 10 STWD 4 - 84 COMMON (Z/4"x O 121" TOENALL

CCONTINLEDD

CCONTINLEDD

FASTENING SCHEDLLE

CONNECTION

FASTENING "

LOCATION

20. LEDGER STRIP

2 - 16d COMMON (2/"'x O.162')
4 -2 OlZI" NALS
4 -2 |14 OACE STAPLES

FACE NALL

21, WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS AND PARTICLEBOARD b S AND LESS 6dc
SUBFLOOR, ROOF & WALL SHEATHING (TO FRAMING) 24 Ol NAL"
%16 GhGE®
% 10 849 OR 64°
2% OI2" NAL P
216 are”
101" 8d°
, V' 101" 10dd R 844
SINLE FLOOR ( COMBINATION SUBFLOCR-UNERLAYWENT | 570 s | pos o
TOFEAM‘N&) //8\\—(0‘\\ 8d6 c
ZinlvA |0dd K 84°¢
%2, PANEL SIVING (TO FRAMING) S AND LESS 6df
7 8df
%%, FIBERBOARD SHEATHING A # || GAGE ROOFING NAIL b

164 COMMON NAL (2% OI%™)
# 16 GAGE STAPLET

%" # || GAGE ROOFING NALD
8d COMMON NAL
# |6 GAGE STAPLE

%Z/Q“XOW”)

24, INTERIOR PANELING

/i 4o
%H 6dk

FORA: 1" = 2% Amm.,

a. COMMON OR BOX NAILS ARE PERMITTED 10 BE USED EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED,

b.NALS SPACED @ 6" o.c, @ EDGES, 12" @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 6" @ SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48" OR MORE. FOR NALING OF WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL AND PARTICLEBOARD DIAPHRAGIMS AND SHEAR WALLS, REFER 1O SECTION 220%. NALS FOR WALL SHEATHING ARE PERMITTED 10

BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING.

¢. COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK (6d - 2'x OlI2"; 8d - 2/4"'x OJ21"; 10d - 2"'x O.148")
d. COMMON (6d - 2"'x Oll15"; 8d - 2/5"x O121"; 10d - 2"'x O.148").

¢, DEFORMED SHANK (6d - 2"'x OlI2"; 8d - 24" OI21"; 10d - 2"'x O.148") .

f. CORROSION-RESISTANT SIVING (6d - | /6"'x Q106" ; 8d - 274"x O.128") OR CASING (6d - 2'v O.099"; 8d - 2/5"x OlIZ") NAL,

a. FASTENERS SPACED ' o.c. @ EXTERIOR EDGES AND 6" o.c. @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS, WHEN USED AS STRUCTLRAL SHEATHING. SPACING SHALL BE

6" oc. @ HEEVGES AND 12" 0.c. @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR NONSTRUCTLRAL APPLICATIONS,
h, CORROSION-RESISTANT ROOFING NALS WITH /1" @ HEAD AND 15" LENGTHFOR /3" SHEATHING AND | 74" LENGTH FOR 275" SHEATHING,

1. CORROSION-RESISTANT STAPLES WITH NOMINAL 7" CROWN AND /5" LENGTHFOR /3" SHEATHING AND 15" LENGTHFOR 275" SHEATHING. PANEL

SUPPORTS @ 16" (20" IF STRENGTH AXIS IN THE LONG PIRECTION OF THE PANEL, LNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED)

J. CASTING (15"« O.080") ORFINISH (5" O.072") NALS SPACED 6" ON PANEL EDCES, 12" @ INTERMEDIATE SLPPORTS,
k. PANEL SUPPORTS @ 24", CASTING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6" ONPANEL EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS,

|, FOR ROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, 8d NALS (2/5"'x O.l12") ARE MINIMUM REQUIRED FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS,

m, STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF /",

n, FORROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, FASTENERS SPACED 4" o.c. @ EDCES, 8" o.c. @ INTERMEDIATE SLPPORTS,

0. FASTENERS SPACED 4" o.c, @ EDGES, 8" @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR SUBFLOOR AND WALL SHEATHING AND 2" o.c. @ EUCES, 6" @ INTERMEDIATE

SUPPORTS FOR ROOF SHEATHING,

p. FASTENERS SPACED 4" o.c. @ EDGES, 8" @ INTERMEDIATE SLPPORTS,

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE
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